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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MONITOR 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

August 21st, 2025 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Jim Horen at 6:30 p.m. 

 

The Pledge of Allegiance of the United States of America was recited by all present. 

 

Members present: J. Horen, J. Meier, J. Krueger, C. Schweitzer, D. Zube 

Members absent:   None 

Also present: R. Sheppard, Attorney, Tim and Rhonda Hackett 

 

Motion by Schweitzer, supported by Meier to approve the agenda as presented. 

Motion unanimously carried. 

 

Motion by Schweitzer, supported by Zube to approve the minutes of July 17th, 2025, as 

presented. 

Motion unanimously carried. 

 

Public Input 

Public input opened and closed at 6:31p.m. with no one wishing to speak.  

 

Items for Consideration 
09-100-023-100-250-00 

Tim and Rhonda Hackett 

2150 E. North Union Road 

Side Yard Accessory Building – Section 3.27 (a) 

 

Horen read the letter that was sent out to all surrounding neighbors of 2150 E. North Union Road 

owned by Tim and Rhonda Hackett with the property number 09-100-023-100-250-00. 

 

The Hackett’s are requesting a 30-foot side yard variance for the building of twenty (20) feet by 

twelve (12) feet shed with a lean too of eight (8) feet by twelve (12) feet.  

 

Zube stated the Zoning Board of Appeals has not received any communications from any neighbors. 

 

Horen commented that the house currently sits approximately six hundred (600) feet off the road and 

is a unique piece of property since the woods are most dominant on the property.  

 

R. Hackett distributed a copy of the property survey to all board members. 
 

The pool plumbing is located in the area where the lean-to is proposed to be constructed. 

 

Discussion ensued among members. 

 

The proposed building would be a total of 336 square feet. 
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It was noted that Condition No. five (5) from the chart on page 3-21 of the Ordinance Book must 

be maintained, which states: “The side and rear setbacks may be reduced to ten (10) feet on lots 

28,000 square feet or less and to fifteen (15) feet on lots larger than 28,000 square feet if the 

following conditions are met: 

a) No such detached accessory building shall exceed six hundred (600) square feet. 

b) No such detached accessory building shall have a side wall height greater than ten (10) feet 

nor a maximum height of fifteen (15) feet measured at the peak of the roof. 

c) The property owner shall maintain the storm water drainage system to effectively eliminate 

any runoff into adjourning properties as directed by the Building Official from time to time.  

If, after initially meeting these conditions, a detached accessory building is later altered in such a 

way that these conditions are no longer met, then this exception shall not apply.”  

 

Condition No. six (6) from the chart on page 3-21 of the Ordinance Book must also be 

maintained, which states: “The minimum setback from the dwelling of other accessory buildings 

may be reduced to a minimum of twenty (20) feet subject to the following standards: 

a) No such detached accessory building shall exceed 1,200 square feet. 

b) No such detached accessory building shall have a side wall heigh greater than twelve (12) 

feet, nor a maximum height of seventeen (17) feet measured at the peak of the roof.” 

 

It was noted that this creates difficulty, as the facility’s gas and electric pool pump already exist, 

and the septic system is located on the northwest side of the house. 

 

Public input opened and closed with no objections.  
 

Motion by Zube, supported by Schweitzer to approve a side yard variance in order to construct 

an accessory building with a lean-to because of the heavily wooded 105-foot-wide non-

conforming property. The positive drainage will need to be provided and conditions number 

five (5) and six (6) from the chart will need to be maintained. Section 18.10 (A) the utilities 

and septic as mentioned above cause undue hardship. Section 18.10 (B) exists because the pre-

existing utilities cause hardship. Section 18.10 (C) exists because it is not likely to be repeated 

due to the width of the property. All conditions of section 18.10 are as follows: 

 

Section 18.10 (A) from our ordinance states, “the literal enforcement of this Ordinance would 

involve practical difficulties or would cause undue hardship.” 

 

Section 18.10 (B) discusses “practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship in carrying out the 

strict letter of this Ordinance and a request is made to vary such regulations so that the spirit 

of this Ordinance shall be observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done.” 

 

Section 18.10 (C) discusses “said property for which the variance is sought is NOT so general 

or recurrent in nature.” 

 

Roll Call Vote: 

Yes: Zube, Meier, Schweitzer, Krueger, Horen 

No: None 

Absent: None 

Motion carried. 
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Unfinished Business 

Following Lyday’s resignation from the Zoning Board of Appeals, the board discussed the need 

to elect a new vice-chairman. 

 

Motion by Zube, supported by Meier, to approve Schweitzer as Vice-Chairman of the Board. 

Roll Call Vote: 

Yes: Zube, Meier, Schweitzer, Krueger, Horen 

No: None 

Absent: None 

Motion carried. 

 

Communications 

 

Krueger acknowledged receipt of Communications.  

 

Motion by Horen, supported by Schweitzer to adjourn the meeting. 

Meeting adjourned at 7:35 p.m. 

 

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

 

Joy Krueger 

Secretary 

S/tcp 

 


